

No. 19-508

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC; BLACK CREEK
CAPITAL CORPORATION; BROADMOOR CAPITAL
PARTNERS, LLC; LEVEL 5 MOTORSPORTS, LLC;
SCOTT A. TUCKER; PARK 269 LLC; AND KIM C. TUCKER,
PETITIONERS

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

ALDEN F. ABBOTT

General Counsel

Counsel of Record

JOEL MARCUS

Deputy General Counsel

for Litigation

MICHAEL BERGMAN

THEODORE (JACK) METZLER

MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN

Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

600 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20580

(202) 326-2505

aabbott@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes Involved	2
Introduction	2
Statement.....	3
A. Congress’s Creation And Expansion Of The Commission’s Enforcement Powers.....	3
B. The Commission’s Use Of Section 13(b) To Obtain Restorative Monetary Relief.....	8
C. The Commission’s Enforcement Case	9
Summary of the Argument	11
Argument.....	16
I. Section 13(b)’s Grant Of The Equitable Power Of Injunction Conveys The Power To Order The Return Of Unlawfully Taken Money.	16
A. In Traditional Equity Practice, A Court Hearing A Suit For An Injunction Could Order Restorative Monetary Relief.	18
B. Statutory Authority To Grant An “Injunction” Includes The Power To Grant Restorative Monetary Relief.	20
C. Section 13(b) Grants The District Courts Equitable Jurisdiction To Enter An Injunction And The Attendant Authority To Order Restorative Monetary Relief.....	24

IV

- D. Congress Has Twice Ratified The Lower Court Rulings That Section 13(b) Allows Monetary Relief.....27
- E. Tucker’s Arguments That Section 13(b) Precludes Monetary Relief Are Incorrect. 29
 - 1. Injunctions have always included restorative remedies..... 29
 - 2. Tucker cannot escape *Porter, Mitchell*, and the centuries of equity jurisprudence preceding them..... 33
- II. Nothing In The FTC Act Provides A Clear Legislative Command To Restrict The Traditional Powers Of Equity..... 37
 - A. Congress Created Two Enforcement Pathways In The FTC Act With Appropriate Statutory Text For Each..... 39
 - 1. Monetary remedies under Section 13(b) are compatible with Section 19, as its savings clauses make clear. 42
 - 2. The provision for “equitable relief” in Section 5(l) does not restrict the scope of remedies under Section 13(b)..... 47
 - B. Tucker Offers No Rational Explanation Why Congress Would Have Intended Wrongdoers To Keep The Proceeds Of Their Illegal Conduct. 50
- III. The Determination Of Monetary Remedies Below Was Correct..... 51
- Conclusion..... 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Hillman</i> , 296 U.S. 222 (1935)	20
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	13, 34, 35
<i>Belford v. Scribner</i> , 144 U.S. 488 (1892)	21
<i>Brown v. Swann</i> , 35 U.S. 497 (1836)	38
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	45
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	37
<i>Camp v. Boyd</i> , 229 U.S. 530 (1913)	20
<i>Civil Aeronautics Bd. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 367 U.S. 316 (1961)	40
<i>Colburn v. Sims</i> , 67 Eng. Rep. 223 (Ch. 1843)	19
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000)	34
<i>Dean v. Mason</i> , 61 U.S. 198 (1858)	21
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	31
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	49
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	39
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	8, 27
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Center, LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019)	8, 28
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	8
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)	28

VI

FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc.,
401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 8, 28

FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.,
87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 28

FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.,
668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 8, 27

FTC v. Pantron I Corp.,
33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 28

FTC v. Ross,
743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 8

FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.,
931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 8, 27

FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.,
748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 8, 27

FTC v. Virginia Homes Mfg. Corp.,
509 F. Supp. 51 (D. Md. 1981)..... 8

FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.,
799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015) 45

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v.
Knudson, 534 U.S. 204 (2002) 16, 32, 54

Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v.
Wolf Bros. & Co., 240 U.S. 251 (1916) 22

Heater v. FTC, 503 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1974) 7

Hecht Co. v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 321 (1944)..... 25, 41

Hogg v. Kirby, 32 Eng. Rep. 336 (Ch. 1803) 19

Holland v. Florida, 560 U.S. 631 (2010)..... 38

Huguenin v. Basely,
33 Eng. Rep. 722 (Ch. 1808) 29

Jesus College v. Bloom, 26 Eng. Rep. 953,
27 Eng. Rep. 31 (Ch. 1745) 17, 18

Kansas v. Nebraska, 574 U.S. 445 (2015)..... 12, 20, 37

Lacassagne v. Chapuis, 144 U.S. 119 (1892) 31

Liu v. SEC, 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020) *passim*

VII

Livingston v. Woodworth, 56 U.S. 546 (1854)..... 22

Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 26

Manhattan Properties, Inc. v. Irving Trust Co., 291 U.S. 320 (1934) 27

Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.,
516 U.S. 479 (1996) 14, 35, 36

Mertens v. Hewitt Associates,
508 U.S. 248 (1993) 20, 32, 34, 54

Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n,
453 U.S. 1 (1981) 47

Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc., 361 U.S. 288 (1960) 8, 13, 17, 24, 33, 34

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992) 25

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 48

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974) 50

Osborn v. Bank of the United States,
22 U.S. 738 (1824) 29, 30

Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton,
139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019) 25

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946) *passim*

Rubber Co. v. Goodyear,
76 U.S. 788 (1869) 21

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
568 U.S. 145 (2013) 48

SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.,
458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972) 26

SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur Co.,
446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971) 26

VIII

Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.,
309 U.S. 390 (1940) 12, 22

Standard Oil Co. v. United States,
221 U.S. 1 (1911) 20

Stevens v. Gladding, 58 U.S. 447 (1855)..... 12, 17, 21

Stribley v. Hawke,
26 Eng. Rep. 961 (Ch. 1744) 29

Swift & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 311 (1928) 31

Taggart v. Lorenzen,
139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) 20

Tilghman v. Procter,
125 U.S. 136 (1888) 3, 12, 17, 18, 21, 22

Tull v. United States,
481 U.S. 412 (1987) 12, 19

United States v. Grote,
961 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2020) 10, 11

United States v. Morton Salt Co.,
338 U.S. 632 (1950) 40

United States v. Union Pacific R. Co.,
160 U.S. 1 (1895) 20

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953) 32

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 31

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982) 25, 41

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 13, 35

Statutes and Legislative Materials:

15 U.S.C. 26..... 37

15 U.S.C. 45(a)(1) 3

15 U.S.C. 45(a)(2) 3

IX

15 U.S.C. 45(a)(4)	28
15 U.S.C. 45(b)	4, 40, 41
15 U.S.C. 45(c)	4
15 U.S.C. 45(g)	40
15 U.S.C. 45(l)	41
15 U.S.C. 45(m)	7, 41
15 U.S.C. 53(a)	5, 26
15 U.S.C. 53(b)	4, 5, 26, 41, 49
15 U.S.C. 57a	7
15 U.S.C. 57b(a)(1)	7, 43
15 U.S.C. 57b(a)(2)	6, 41, 44
15 U.S.C. 57b(b)	7, 41
15 U.S.C. 57b(d)	7, 44
15 U.S.C. 57b(e)	7, 15, 39, 45, 46
15 U.S.C. 68e(b)	5, 26
15 U.S.C. 69g(b)	5, 26
15 U.S.C. 70f	5, 26
15 U.S.C. 77t(b)	25
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(1)	26
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(5)	26
15 U.S.C. 1601	9
15 U.S.C. 1667f	9
29 U.S.C. 217	24
42 U.S.C. 6972(a)	36
<i>Emergency Price Control Act of 1942,</i> Pub. L. No. 77-421	23
<i>Magnuson-Moss Warranty—Federal Trade</i> <i>Commission Improvement Act,</i> Pub. L. No. 93-637 (1975)	6, 43

<i>Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act,</i>	
Pub. L. No. 93-153 (1973)	4, 6
Pub. L. No. 15-19 (1819)	21
Pub. L. No. 24-357 (1836)	21
Pub. L. No. 73-22 (1933)	25
Pub. L. No. 73-291 (1934)	25
Pub. L. No. 103-312 (1994)	27, 28
Pub. L. No. 107-204 (2003)	26
Pub. L. No. 109-455 (2006)	28
H.R. Conf. Rep. 93-1606 (1975).....	7
S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973).....	5, 6, 26, 43, 49, 50
S. Rep. No. 103-130 (1993).....	28
S. Rep. No. 107-205 (2002).....	26

Other Authorities:

American Bar Association, <i>Report of the ABA</i>	
<i>Commission to Study the Federal Trade</i>	
<i>Commission</i> (1969)	4, 5
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	31
Dobbs, Dan B., <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	
§ 1.1	30
§ 4.3	18
FTC, <i>FTC Refunds to Consumers,</i>	
Fiscal Year: 2016 to 2020	9, 53
FTC, <i>Semiannual Federal Court</i>	
<i>Litigation Status Report</i> (2020)	8
High, James L., <i>A Treatise on the</i>	
<i>Law of Injunctions</i> (1873)	
§ 1	30
§ 451	19

Joyce, Howard C., <i>Treatise on the Law Relating to Injunctions</i> (1909)	
§ 2.....	30
§ 2a.....	30
§ 10.....	19
Pomeroy, John Norton, <i>Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1881)	
1 Pomeroy § 181.....	19, 20, 32
1 Pomeroy § 231.....	19
1 Pomeroy § 236.....	17, 19
1 Pomeroy § 237.....	19
Pomeroy, John Norton, <i>Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1883)	
3 Pomeroy § 1337.....	30
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> (2011)	
§ 51.....	16, 54
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	27
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1836)	
2 Story § 861.....	30
2 Story § 862.....	30
2 Story § 917.....	18
2 Story § 933.....	19
